RESOLUTION NO. 1994-36

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO MARJORIE B. WRIGHT FOR HER SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND EXTENDING BEST WISHES FOR MANY HAPPY YEARS

WHEREAS, Marjorie B. Wright served as a member of the Board of Trustees, having been appointed on September 25, 1987, as a representative of the Cities, Villages, and Townships in Cuyahoga County other than the City of Cleveland; and

WHEREAS, Marjorie B. Wright served with distinction and took an active part in the deliberations of the Executive, Finance (Vice Chairman), Human Resources, Personnel (Vice Chairman), Legal (Chairman), Operations and Rail Development Committees; and

WHEREAS, Marjorie B. Wright brought to the Board of Trustees her invaluable experience in public life, having served as a member of the Cleveland Heights City Planning Commission from 1963-64, Councilperson 1965-81, Vice Mayor of Cleveland Heights from January 1971 to December 1972 and Mayor from 1976 to 1979. Mrs. Wright served on the Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court Advisory Committee 1970-1971; the Joint Committee on Doan Brook Watershed since 1971 (Chairman 1981); Cuyahoga County Mayors and Managers Association - Associate Member, Legislative Committee 1978-1979, 1985-1986; Ohio Municipal League (Columbus, Ohio) as Trustee from 1978-1983, Community Development Committee from 1977-1981 and Vice Chairman 1980-1981; and the National League of Cities - Ohio delegate 1976-1981, Policy Development Committee on Finance, Administration and Intergovernmental Relations 1976-1981.

WHEREAS, Marjorie B. Wright has served on committees of the Greater Cleveland Growth Association and Meridia Huron Hospital, being a Trustee of Meridia Huron Hospital for many years, beginning in 1978. She is also an active member of the Garden Club.

WHEREAS, Marjorie B. Wright participated in the leadership of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority during the most difficult and challenging years of its existence, which brought about sweeping changes in governance, management and philosophy. These changes resulted in the establishment of clear-cut policies and procedures which have assisted the Board of Trustees in their role of policy makers. During her years as Trustee, Mrs. Wright diligently and unselfishly devoted countless hours of personal time to the welfare and continued growth of the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Marjorie B. Wright for her dedicated service to the Authority on behalf of the riding public and citizens of Cuyahoga County. Resolution No. 1994-36 Page 2

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees offers its best wishes to Marjorie B. Wright and its hopes that she will enjoy many years of happiness and continued success in public service to her community and the Greater Cleveland area.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the General Manager is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Marjorie B. Wright, as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:		Acting President
Attest:	General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A